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A BILL FOR

1 An Act relating to technical differences between an asbestos
2 license and an asbestos permit.
3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:
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Section 1. Section 88B.3, subsection 4, Code 1993, is . |

amended to read as follows:

4. At least once a year, during an actual asbestos

project, the division shall conduct an on-site inspection of

each lreenseels permittee's procedures for removing and

encapsulating asbestos.
Sec. 2. Section 88B.S, subsection 1, Code 1993, is amended

to read as follows:
1. To apply for a license, a-pusiness-entiey an individual

shall submit an application to the division in the form
required by the division and shall pay the fee prescribed by
the division.

Sec. 3. Section 88B.9%, subsectiocons 1 and 3. Code 1993, are
amended to read as follows:

1. In an emergency that resclilts from a sudden, unexpected
event that i1s not a planned renovation or demolition, the
commissioner may waive the requirement for a2 t:iecense permit.

3. If the business entity 1s no- primarily engeged in tne .
removal or encapsulation of asbestos, the commissioner may
waive the requirement for a lteense perm:t if worker
protection requirements are met or an alternative procedure 1is
approved pursuant to subsection 2.

Sec. 4. Section 88B.11, Code 1993, is amended to read as
follows:

888.11 BIDS FOR GOVERNMENTAL PRQJECTS.

A state agency or political subdivision shalil noc accept a
bid in connection with any asbestcos project from a business
entity whieh that does not hold a tiecemse permit from the
division at the time the bid is submitted.

EXPLANATION
This bill corrects Code references to delineate the

difference between an asbestos license, which is issued to

individuals, ard an asbestos permit, which is issued to
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business entities.
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Section 1. Section 88B.3, subsection 4, Code 1993, is
amended to read as follows:

4. At least once a year, during an actual asbestos
project, the division shall conduct an on-site inspection of
each iieenseels permittee's procedures for removing and
encapsulating asbestos.

Sec. 2. Section 88B.5, subsection 1, Code 1993, is amended

to read as follows:

1. To apply for a license, a-business-embity an individual

shall submit an application to the division in the form
required by the division and shall pay the fee prescribed by
the division.

Sec. 3. Section 88B.9, subsections 1 and 3, Code 1993, are
amended to read as follows:

1. In an emergency that results from a sudden, unexpected
event that is not a planned renovation or demolition, the
commissioner may waive the requirement for a iicense permit.

3. If the business entity is not primarily engaged in the
removal or encapsulation of asbestos, the commissioner may
waive the requirement for a tiecense permit if worker
protection requirements are met or an alternative procedure is
approved pursuant to subsection 2.

Sec. 4. Section 88B,11, Code 1993, is amended to read as
follows:

88B.11 BIDS FOR GOVERNMENTAL PROJECTS.

A state agency or political subdivision shall not accept a
bid in connection with any asbestos project from a business
entity which that does not hold a iicense permit from the
division at the time the bid is submitted.

EXPLANATION

This bill corrects Code references to delineate the
difference between an asbestos license, which is issued to
individuals, and an asbestos permit, which is issued to
business entities,

BACKGROUND STATEMENT
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SUBMITTED BY THE AGENCY
The asbestos removal and encapsulation law uses the words
"license" and "permit". The language needs to be clarified
that permits are available for business entities and licenses

are available for indiwviduals.
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SENATE FILE 2044

AN ACT
RELATING TO TECHNICAL DIFPFRENCES BETWFEEN AN ASBESTOS LICENSE
AND AN ASRESTOS PERMIT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 88B.3, subsection §, Code 1993, is
amended to tead as follows:

4. At least once a year, during an actual asbestos
project, the division shall conduct an on-site inspection of
each tiecenseeis permittee’s procedures for removing and
encapsulating asbestos.

Sec. 2. Section 88B.5, subsection 1, Code 1993, is amended
to read as follows:

1. To apply for a license, a-bustness-entity an individual
shall submit an applicatlon to the division in the form
tequired by the division and shall pay the [ee prescribed by
the divislion.

Sec. 3. Section 88B.9, subsections 1 and 3, Code 1993, are
amended to read as follows:

1. In an emergency that results from a sudden, unexpected
event that is not a planned renovation or derolition, the

commissioner may waive the requirement for a itcense permit,
3. If the business entity is not primarily engaged in the
removal or encapsulation of asbestos, the commissiconer may

vaive the requirement for a tieense permit 1f worker
protection requirements are met or an alternative procedure 1is
approved pursuant to subsection 2.

Sec. 4. Section 88B.11, Code 1993, 4 amended to read as
tollows:

88B,11 BIDS FOR GOVERNMENTAL PROJECTS.

A state agency or political subdivision shall not accept a
bid In connection with any ashestos project from a business
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entity whteh that does not hold a tieenae permit from the
division at the time the bid is submitted.
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